

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; CALIFORNIA
GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION, an
agency of the State of California; and EDMUND G.
BROWN, JR.; as Governor of the State of California,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUMA BAND OF LUISENO MISSION INDIANS
OF THE PAUMA & YUIMA RESERVATION, a/k/a
PAUMA LUISENO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
a/k/a PAUMA BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PAUMA BAND OF LUISENO
MISSION INDIANS OF THE PAUMA &
YUIMA RESERVATION IN OPPOSITION**

CHERYL A. WILLIAMS
KEVIN M. COCHRANE
(Counsel of Record)
WILLIAMS & COCHRANE, LLP
42072 5th St., Suite 103
Temecula, California 92590
kmc@williamscochrane.com
T/F: (619) 793-4809
*Attorneys for Respondent
Pauma Band of Luiseno
Mission Indians of the
Pauma & Yuima Reservation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	21
A. The first waiver of sovereign immunity in Section 9.4(a)(2) of the compacts permits no other construction than one recognizing that the return of an overpayment is not “monetary damages,” but a specific remedy resulting from the “enforcement of a provision of the Compact requiring payment of money to one or another of the parties”	21
B. A second waiver of sovereign immunity in Section 98005 of the California Government Code supports the Ninth Circuit’s decision despite the State’s cursory treatment of the issue.....	25
C. A third waiver of sovereign immunity that the Ninth Circuit did not address but Pauma will continue to pursue on remand if the judgment is overturned arises from the State’s tactical decision to refrain from asserting sovereign immunity for the first eighteen months of the suit so it could pursue a massive damages award	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Two additional exceptions to sovereign immunity apply because the State committed a series of <i>ultra vires</i> acts to obtain exponentially more “revenue sharing” from Pauma, all of which was earmarked to go into non-public funds for uses consistent with IGRA	32
E. The supposed harms created by the decision below ring hollow and are just like the ones the State raised in its petition for writ of certiorari in <i>Rincon</i> that proved to be wildly inaccurate.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX

May 29, 2013 Transcript of Proceedings before the Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo (Restitution and Credit Claims Hearing) in <i>Pauma v. California</i> , No. 09-01955 CAB MDD, Dkt. No. 240 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	1a
April 12, 2010 “Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Injunctive Relief Regarding Compact Payments” in <i>Pauma v. California</i> , No. 09-01955 LAB AJB, Dkt. No. 44 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	47a
California Government Code § 98005.....	50a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
May 1, 2000 “Tribal-State Gaming Compact between the Pauma Band of Mission Indians, a federally recognized Indian Tribe, and the State of California,” Sections 4.3 through 5.2 [Excerpted]	51a
September 16, 1999 letter from Shelleyanne W. L. Chang, Senior Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary to Governor Gray Davis, to Wayne Mitchum, Chairman of the Colusa Indian Community.....	58a
October 11, 1999 certification form from Colusa Chairman Wayne Mitchum to Governor Gray Davis regarding “Notice of Number of Machines/Name of County” (Attached to September 16, 1999 letter above)	59a
November 9, 1999 letter from Elizabeth G. Hill of the California Legislative Analyst’s Office to Assembly Member Bruce Thompson.....	61a
December 3, 1999 letter from William A. Norris, Special Counsel to the Governor for Tribal Affairs, to Elizabeth G. Hill of the California Legislative Analyst’s Office	65a
Undated document entitled, “Gaming Device License Pool Rules”.....	74a
May 9, 2000 letter from William A. Norris and Peter Siggins to Michael Sides of Sides Accountancy Corporation.....	80a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
May 5, 2000 “Engagement Letter Between Sides Accountancy Corporation and Pauma/Yuima Band of Mission Indians”	85a
May 5, 2000 letter from Linda Bojorquez, Vice Chairperson of Pauma, to Sides Accountancy Corporation regarding license draw	88a
May 15, 2000 letter from Michael Sides of Sides Accountancy Corporation to Pauma’s Chairman Benjamin Magante regarding the award of licenses	90a
January 16, 2001 letter from John Hensley, Chairman of the California Gambling Control Commission (“CGCC”), to Michael Sides of Sides Accounting [sic] Corporation regarding the administration of the license pool.....	91a
Undated document entitled, “Issue Paper – License Issuance Jurisdiction for Indian Gaming Machines”	93a
November 8, 2001 letter from Michael Sides of Sides Accountancy Corporation to all Compact Tribes regarding “Notification of Termination of Engagement”	100a
Undated letter from John Hensley, Chairman of the CGCC, to David Rosenberg of the Office of the Governor regarding “Ascertaining the ceiling number of Class III gaming devices operated by California Indian Tribes”	101a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
May 29, 2002 Attachment to the CGCC’s “Meeting Minutes of May 29, 2002” entitled “Payment Methodology and Gaming Device Licensing Under Compact Section 4.3.2.2” [Excerpted]	105a
June 19, 2002 CGCC Transcript of “Commission Meeting – June 19, 2002” [Excerpted].....	109a
June 21, 2004 “Amendment to Tribal-State Compact between the State of California and Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pauma & Yuima Reservation,” Section 4.3 [Excerpted]	112a
June 22, 2009 meet-and-confer response letter from Andrea Hoch, Legal Affairs Secretary for Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger, to Cheryl A. Williams <i>et al.</i> as counsel for Pauma	120a
September 3, 2010 “Petition for a Writ of Certiorari” filed by the State of California in <i>Schwarzenegger v. Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation</i> , No. 10-330 (U.S. 2010) [Excerpted]	124a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	23
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 27, 33, 36
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 536 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. California v. Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty.</i> , 556 U.S. 1182 (2009)	2
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29931 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	13
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	21, 34, 35
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Salisbury v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , 526 U.S. 1019 (1999)	35
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	33
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	32
<i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int’l Union v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 585 (1999)	26
<i>In re Indian Gaming</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bertalan v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 563 U.S. 936 (2011).....	30
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom. UnitedHealth Group, Inc. v. Klay</i> , 543 U.S. 1081 (2005).....	27
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	30
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	23, 32
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	31
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Brown v. Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2008 WL 6136699 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Balistreri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	30
 Constitution, STATUTES AND RULES	
United States Constitution	
Amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>)	
§ 2710(d)(1)(C).....	3
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii).....	4, 16
§ 2710(d)(4).....	4, 16
Supreme Court Rules	
10	25
California Civil Procedure Code	
§ 337	37
California Government Code	
§ 98005.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr.,
*Tribal-State Compact between the State of
California and the Pala Band of Mission Indi-
ans*, available at [https://www.gov.ca.gov/docs/
5.9.16_Compact.pdf](https://www.gov.ca.gov/docs/5.9.16_Compact.pdf) (last visited May 12, 2016)
.....25
